He stated that the budget committee was 

presented with responsible budget from Selectmen and the Budget Committee supported all articles 

being presented except one that was deadlocked with a 6-6 vote. 

ARTICLE 4:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Million, Nine 
Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Five Dollars ($3,997,945) for the 
following purposes, or act in any way related thereto. 
Recommended                
 
Description Recommended  By 

Budget Committee
Vote by the 

Budget 
Committee

Recommended by 
the Board of 
Selectman

1.   Executive 208,984 (12 – 0) 208,984

[...]

As amended by Amendment 1 and Amendment 2 

The article passed by visible hand vote. 

of 3 14

ARTICLE 5: To see if the town will vote to establish a revolving fund pursuant to RSA 31:95-h, for 
the purpose of police special details and to raise and appropriate Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000) to be put in the fund, or act in any way related thereto. All revenues received for police 
special details will be deposited into the fund, and the money in the fund shall be allowed to 
accumulate from year to year and shall not be considered part of the town’s general fund balance.

[...]

• The goal in adjusting the way the fund is handled is that this is the last time we see this deposit - 

it will already be in fund from reimbursements. 

The article passed by visible hand vote 

ARTICLE 6:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Forty-
Six Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($346,832) for the purpose of reconstructing and 
basecoat paving of the remaining 2/3 of North Shore Rd, or act in any way related thereto, said 
appropriation to be partially offset by the Highway Block Grant funds provided by the State of New 
Hampshire in the amount of One Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Seven 
Dollars ($149,827) if the grant is not fully received, the remainder to be raised through taxation and 

of 4 14

to authorize the withdrawal of the sum of One Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Dollars ($186,000) from 
the Road Construction/Reconstruction Capital Reserve Fund, the remainder of Eleven Thousand 
Five Dollars ($11,005) to be raised by taxation. This is a special warrant article per RSA 32:3 VI (d). 

(Recommended by the Selectmen) (11-1 by the Budget Committee) 

Motion: Kelli Hanzalik; Seconded: Ron Razasa 

Kelli Hanzalik discussed the three stage plan of the road construction.

[...]

- step two is now up and the third step is top coating that would take place after one year of freeze 

and thaw. This will help with the longevity. The article passed by visible hand vote. 

ARTICLE 7:    To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred 
Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($117,975) for the purpose of resurfacing 
Town roads.  To be raised through taxation. This is a special warrant article per RSA 32:10 I (d). 

(Recommended by the Selectmen) (10-2 by the Budget Committee) 

Motion: Kelli Hanzalik; Seconded: Dan Cotter 

Bart Bevis spoke and proposed an AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE 7.